Declaring Land Taken for State Housing Purposes in the Borough of Mount Maunganui

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for State housing purposes, from and after the 23rd day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land, situated in the Borough of Mount Maunganui, described as follows:

Area

 m^2

Lot 11, D.P. S. 26524, and being part Papamoa No. 2, Section 11B Block. All certificate of title No. 24D/60. Lot 12, D.P. S. 26524, and being part Papamoa No. 2, Section 11B Block. All certificate of title No. 24D/61. Lot 16, D.P. S. 26524, and being part Papamoa No. 2, Section 11B Block. All certificate of title No. 24D/65. Lot 18, D.P. S. 26524, and being part Papamoa No. 2, Section 11B Block. All certificate of title No. 24D/67. 821

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 104/108/0; Hn. D.O. 54/3/76)

Declaring Leasehold Estate in Land Taken for the Generation of Electricity in Block XXVII, Town of Cromwell, Borough of Cromwell

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule, held from the Cromwell Borough Council by James William Girvan, of Cromwell, restaurateur, and Joyce Eileen Girvan, his wife, under and by virtue of lease 265569 recorded in certificate of title, Volume 289, folio 249, is hereby taken for the generation of electricity, from and after the 23rd day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.5 perches, situated in the Borough of Cromwell, being Lot E, D.P. 1075, and being also part Section 1, Block XXVII, Town of Cromwell. Part certificate of title, Volume 289, folio 249.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of August 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/90/6/180; Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/22)

Declaring Land Taken for the Generation of Electricity in the Borough of Cromwell

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the generation of electricity, from and after the 23rd day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 7.15 perches, situated in the Borough of Cromwell, being Lot 29 and part Lot 30, Deeds Plan 179, and being Section 29 and part Section 30, Block IXa, Town of Cromwell. All certificate of title, Volume 278, folio 233, limited as to parcels.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of August 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/90/6/164; Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/193)

Declaring Land Taken for River Diversion in Grey County

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for river diversion, from and after the 23rd day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1525 square metres, situated in Block XV, Greymouth Survey District, being Lot 1, D.P. 1324. All certificate of title 3C/935.

Dated at Wellington this 9th day of August 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 72/6/12/0; Ch. D.O. 40/72/67/12/68)

Declaring Land and the Leasehold Estate in Land to be Taken for Generation of Electricity in the County of Vincent

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described firstly in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the generation of electricity, and the leasehold estate in the land secondly described in the Schedule hereto held from Her Majesty the Queen by James John Reveley, of Tarras, farmer (\(\frac{3}{3}\) share) and Madeleine Violet Reveley, his wife (\(\frac{1}{3}\) share), as tenants in common in the said shares, under and by virtue of pastoral lease No. P148, recorded in certificate of title, Volume 386, folio 67, is hereby taken for the generation of electricity, from and after the 23rd day of August 1979. August 1979.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

R. P. Being

Section 14, Block VI, Wakefield District, and part Section 12, Block XVIII, Leaning Rock District. All certificate of title No. 81 1 35.6

5848 3 33.8 Sections 14, 15, and part Section 13, Block XVIII, Leaning Rock Survey District, and Run 238D Cromwell, Leaning Rock and Wakefield Districts. All certificate of title, Volume 386, folio 67.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of August 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/90/6/55; Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/57)

Declaring Land Taken for the Generation of Electricity in Block III, Town of Cromwell, Borough of Cromwell

Pursuant to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the generation of electricity, from and after the 23rd day of August 1979.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 26.6 perches, situated in the Borough of Cromwell, being part Section 29, Block III, Town of Cromwell. All certificate of title, Volume 46, folio 80.

Dated at Wellington this 8th day of August 1979.

W. L. YOUNG, Minister of Works and Development. (P.W. 92/12/90/6/4; Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/12)

Declaring Land Taken for the Auckland - Hamilton Motorway in the City of Auckland

PURSUANT to section 32 of the Public Works Act 1928, the Minister of Works and Development hereby declares that, a sufficient agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the Auckland - Hamilton Motorway, from and after the 23rd day of August 1979.